is included below. IFRS 15 has been adopted retrospectively and comparatives for the six months ended 31 March 2018 and the
year ended 30 September 2018 have been restated. The following tables show the impact of these changes on each of the
Group's primary statement line items affected. Where practical, line items which are not impacted by the restatement have been
aggregated within the relevant sub-totals. The impact of the new standard is also explained in more detail within the footnotes
that follow the tables.

Interim Results Announcement

 29

Compass Group PLC
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2 IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

Condensed consolidated income statement (extract)

Six months to
31 March

2018

Six months to
31 March

2018

Year ended
30 September

2018

Year ended
30 September

2018

As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

 Notes  £m  £m  £m £m  £m  £m
Combined sales of Group and share of
equity accounted joint ventures

(i), (iv) 11,510 (44) 11,466 23,239 (92) 23,147

Less: share of sales of equity accounted joint
ventures

 (135) - (135) (275) - (275)

Revenue (i), (iv) 11,375 (44) 11,331 22,964 (92) 22,872
Operating costs (i), (ii), (iv) (10,547) 45 (10,502) (21,324) 95 (21,229)
Operating profit before joint ventures and
associates

 828 1 829 1,640 3 1,643

Share of profit after tax of joint ventures and
associates

 25 - 25 50 - 50

Operating profit  853 1 854 1,690 3 1,693
Underlying operating profit  875 1 876 1,741 3 1,744
Net loss on sale and closure of businesses  (8) - (8) (58) - (58)
Finance costs and other financing items  (53) - (53) (112) - (112)
Profit before tax  792 1 793 1,520 3 1,523
Income tax expense (ii) (189) 2 (187) (387) 2 (385)
Profit for the period  603 3 606 1,133 5 1,138

ATTRIBUTABLE TO
Equity shareholders of the Company  597 3 600 1,125 5 1,130
Non-controlling interests  6 - 6 8 - 8
Profit for the period  603 3 606 1,133 5 1,138
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (PENCE)  37.7p 0.2p 37.9p 71.0p 0.3p 71.3p
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (PENCE)  37.7p 0.2p 37.9p 71.0p 0.3p 71.3p

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

 Six months to

31 March
2018

Six months to
31 March

2018

Year ended
30 September

2018

Year ended
30 September

2018

  As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

  £m  £m  £m £m  £m  £m
Profit for the period  603 3 606 1,133 5 1,138
Total other comprehensive loss for the period  (14) - (14) (17) - (17)
Total comprehensive income for the period  589 3 592 1,116 5 1,121

ATTRIBUTABLE TO
Equity shareholders of the Company  583 3 586 1,108 5 1,113
Non-controlling interests  6 - 6 8 - 8
Total comprehensive income for the period  589 3 592 1,116 5 1,121

Interim Results Announcement

 30

Compass Group PLC
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2 IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

Condensed consolidated balance sheet (extract)

  1 October

2017
1 October

2017
31 March

2018
31 March

2018
30 September

2018
30 September

 2018

  As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

 Notes  £m  £m  £m £m  £m  £m £m  £m  £m

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Other intangible assets (iii), (iv) 1,537 (701) 836 1,680 (684) 996 1,903 (798) 1,105
Contract assets (ii), (iii) - 738 738 - 720 720 - 838 838
Other non-current assets  5,911 - 5,911 6,085 - 6,085 6,191 - 6,191
Non-current assets  7,448 37 7,485 7,765 36 7,801 8,094 40 8,134

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables (iv) 2,701 (5) 2,696 2,759 (3) 2,756 2,857 (5) 2,852
Other current assets  830 - 830 879 - 879 1,661 - 1,661
Current assets  3,531 (5) 3,526 3,638 (3) 3,635 4,518 (5) 4,513
Total assets  10,979 32 11,011 11,403 33 11,436 12,612 35 12,647

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities (ii) (48) (10) (58) (67) (8) (75) (49) (8) (57)
Other non-current liabilities  (4,534) - (4,534) (3,965) - (3,965) (4,315) - (4,315)
Non-current liabilities  (4,582) (10) (4,592) (4,032) (8) (4,040) (4,364) (8) (4,372)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current liabilities  (4,277) - (4,277) (5,067) - (5,067) (5,608) - (5,608)
Total liabilities  (8,859) (10) (8,869) (9,099) (8) (9,107) (9,972) (8) (9,980)
Net assets  2,120 22 2,142 2,304 25 2,329 2,640 27 2,667

EQUITY
Retained earnings  (2,875) 22 (2,853) (2,583) 25 (2,558) (2,246) 27 (2,219)
All other reserves  4,995 - 4,995 4,887 - 4,887 4,886 - 4,886
Total equity  2,120 22 2,142 2,304 25 2,329 2,640 27 2,667

Impact on condensed consolidated cash flow statement and cash generated from operations (extract)

  31 March 2018

31 March
2018

30 September
2018

30 September
2018

  As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

 Notes  £m  £m  £m £m  £m  £m

Operating profit before joint ventures and associates (ii) 828 1 829 1,640 3 1,643
Amortisation of intangible assets (iii) 113 (80) 33 233 (164) 69
Amortisation of contract fulfilment assets (iii) - 80 80 - 164 164
Unwind of costs to obtain contracts (ii) - 6 6 - 13 13
Unwind of contract prepayments (iv) - 11 11 - 21 21
Investment in contract prepayments (iv) - (16) (16) - (27) (27)
Increase in costs to obtain contracts (ii) - (7) (7) - (16) (16)
Operating cash flows from movement in working capital (iv) (27) (11) (38) 147 (21) 126
Other cash generated from operations  122 - 122 277 - 277
Cash generated from operations  1,036 (16) 1,020 2,297 (27) 2,270
Other cash flows from operating activities  (202) - (202) (424) - (424)
Net cash from operating activities  834 (16) 818 1,873 (27) 1,846
Purchase of intangible assets (iii) (211) 108 (103) (425) 261 (164)
Purchase of contract fulfilment assets (iii) - (108) (108) - (261) (261)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (iv) (188) 16 (172) (386) 27 (359)
Other cash flows from investing activities  (276) - (276) (325) - (325)
Net cash used in investing activities  (675) 16 (659) (1,136) 27 (1,109)
Net cash used in financing activities  (119) - (119) (135) - (135)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  40 - 40 602 - 602

Interim Results Announcement

 31

Compass Group PLC
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2 IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

Impact on consolidated free cash flow (extract)

  31 March 2018

31 March
2018

30 September
2018

30 September
2018

  As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

As previously
reported IFRS 15 Restated

 Notes  £m  £m  £m £m  £m  £m

Net cash from operating activities (iv) 834 (16) 818 1,873 (27) 1,846
Purchase of intangible assets (iii) (211) 108 (103) (425) 261 (164)
Purchase of contract fulfilment assets (iii) - (108) (108) - (261) (261)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (iv) (188) 16 (172) (386) 27 (359)
Other  30 - 30 79 - 79
Free cash flow  465 - 465 1,141 - 1,141

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15 'Revenue from contracts with customers' from 1 October 2018, the following adjustments
were made to restate the amounts recognised in the consolidated income statement and balance sheet of previous periods:

Adjustments to the condensed consolidated income statement

 Adjustments for the six months ended 31 March 2018 Six months to

31 March 2018
Adjustments for the year ended 30 September 2018

Year ended
30 September

2018

 Consideration
payable to
customer

Capitalisation of
costs to obtain a

contract

Contract
prepayments

 Restated

Consideration
payable to
customer

Capitalisation of
costs to obtain a

contract

Contract
prepayments

 Restated

 (i) (ii) (iv)  £m (i) (ii) (iv)  £m

Revenue (33) - (11) (44) (71) - (21) (92)
Operating costs 33 1 11 45 71 3 21 95
Operating profit - 1 - 1 - 3 - 3
Income tax expense - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2
Profit for the period - 3 - 3 - 5 - 5

Adjustments to the condensed consolidated balance sheet

 Adjustments to the balance sheet as at 1 October 2017

1 October
2017 Adjustments to the balance sheet as at 31 March 2018

31 March
 2018

 Capitalisation of
costs to obtain a

contract
Contract

fulfilment assets
Contract

prepayments Restated

Capitalisation of
costs to obtain a

contract
Contract

fulfilment assets
Contract

prepayments Restated

 (ii) (iii) (iv)  £m (ii) (iii) (iv)  £m

Other intangible assets - (706) 5 (701) - (687) 3 (684)
Contract assets 32 706 - 738 33 687 - 720
Trade and other receivables -
current

- - (5) (5) - - (3) (3)

Deferred tax liabilities (10) - - (10) (8) - - (8)
Net assets 22 - - 22 25 - - 25

 Adjustments to the balance sheet as at 30 September 2018

30 September
2018

 Capitalisation of
costs to obtain a

contract
Contract

fulfilment assets
Contract

prepayments Restated

 (ii) (iii) (iv)  £m

Other intangible assets - (803) 5 (798)
Contract assets 35 803 - 838
Trade and other receivables -
current

- - (5) (5)

Deferred tax liabilities (8) - - (8)
Net assets 27 - - 27

Interim Results Announcement

 32

Compass Group PLC
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2 IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

(i) Consideration payable to a customer
The Group makes a variety of payments to clients, such as commissions, concession rentals, reimbursement of utility costs,
performance penalties, fixed or variable paybacks and discounts. The adjustments under IFRS 15 for consideration payable to a